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TW et al./NNA-T2-8   Please refer to your response to TW et al./NNA-T2-5, in 

which you provide a detailed breakdown of the numbers of sacks with different 

presort levels and destinations that are used to mail the Cameron Citizen Observer. 

a. You indicate that there are nine mixed ADC sacks, with an average of nine 

pieces per sack.  Please state whether you believe, and whether the editors 

of the Observer believe, that entering nine pieces each in nine mixed ADC 

sacks will cause faster delivery than entering 81 pieces in one mixed ADC 

sack.  If you so believe, please state what the belief is based on. 

b. Would you agree that a mixed ADC sack, when examined only from the 

outside, could contain mail to anywhere in the US, and that one cannot 

determine where its contents might be going without opening the sack and 

examining them?  Please explain any disagreement. 

c. If all mixed ADC sacks are dumped on a belt for further processing at the 

ADC/SCF to which the sacks are taken, does it then not follow that whether 

the 81 pieces are in one such sack or divided among nine sacks, they will be 

dumped on the same belt and handled the same way from there on?  Please 

explain any disagreement. 

d. Please assume that the proposed rates were to go into effect, with a per-sack 

charge of $1.53 for each mixed ADC sack.  Do you believe it is likely that the 

Cameron Citizens Observer copies that currently are entered each week in 

nine different mixed ADC sacks, would soon be entered in only one mixed 

ADC sack?  If no, please explain. 

RESPONSES: 

a. no.  
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b. yes  

c. yes 

d. yes 
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TW et al./NNA-T2-9   Please refer to your responses to TW et al./NNA-T2-5 

and TW et al./NNA-T2-2. 

a. From the detailed breakdown that you provide of sack presort levels and 

destinations, it would appear that copies to the seven Zone 7 subscribers are 

among the copies that do get mailed in mixed ADC sacks.  Please confirm 

that it is so.  If not confirmed, please explain what types of sacks those copies 

are mailed in. 

b. In your response to TW et al./NNA-T2-2e you indicate, in response to a 

question about whether mail to the seven Zone 7 subscribers could be placed 

in a mixed ADC sack, that:   
“experience would suggest the service would be so slow and 
unpredictable that the publisher would not likely be able to retain those 
subscribers. Most likely, then, the cost would be zero, as that mail 
would cease to exist.” 

 Given that it appears that these copies in fact already are entered in mixed 

ADC sacks, please explain whether your concern about adverse service 

consequences refers to the possibility that they might be entered along with 

many other copies in the same sack, and if not, what precisely it is that makes 

you conclude service would be any worse than it is today. 

RESPONSES: 

A. Yes, they appear to be in those sacks. 

B. The publisher’s circulation specialist advised that these sortations were 

originally set up by state, to try to achieve the most direct transportation 

route and downstream processing as possible.  
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TW et al./NNA-T2-10   Please refer to your response to TW et al./NNA-T2-5. 

a. You indicate that two 3-digit sacks are sent to ZIP code area 640, one with 15 

pieces and one with eight pieces.  Please explain the rationale for using two 

sacks rather than one and describe any service benefits expected to result 

from this practice. 

b. You indicate that two 5-digit sacks are prepared for Cameron, one with three 

pieces and one with two pieces.  Please explain the rationale for using two 

sacks rather than one and describe any service benefits expected to result 

from this practice. 

c. You indicate that two ADC sacks are sent to ADC 64240, one with 20 pieces 

and one with six pieces.  Please explain the rationale for using two sacks 

rather than one and describe any service benefits expected to result from this 

practice. 

RESPONSES: 

a. The publisher believes those pieces go to different parts of the 3-digit 

zone, and that sacking parameters were set to achieve the most direct 

transportation and processing so as to improve service. 

b. The Cameron post office would have some city routes and some rural 

routes. The publisher attempts to prepare his pieces in sacks by carrier 

route even though he does not have the required number of pieces for a 

carrier route sack. 

c. The publisher believes the sack sortation for Gallatin was originally set this 

way for the same reasons as in b. above: to encourage USPS to transport 

the mail to city and rural carriers in the most direct possible manner.    


